Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science
Vol. 31, No. 1, July 2023, pp. 134~142
ISSN: 2502-4752, DOI: 10.11591/ijeecs.v31.i1.pp134-142      134
Journal homepage: http://ijeecs.iaescore.com
A low-power high speed full adder cell using carbon nanotube
field effect transistors
RamakrishnaReddy Eamani1, Vinodhkumar Nallathambi1, Sasikumar Asaithambi2
1Department of Electronics and Communication Engineering, Vel Tech Rangarajan Dr. Sagunthala R&D Institute of Science and

be used instead of MOSFET design. The simulation results of 1-bit full adder and carry look adder shows that
the CNTFET technologies mostly suitable for low power applications.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
The authors gratefully acknowledge the Vel Tech Rangarajan, Dr. Sagunthala R&D Institute of
Science and Technology and Usha Rama College of Engineering and Technology for extending infrastructural
support to carry out this research work.
REFERENCES
[1] N. H. E. Weste and K. Eshraghian, Principles of CMOS VLSI design: a system perspective MA, Addison-Wesley, USA, 1988.
[2] N. Zhuang and H. Wu, “A new design of the CMOS full adder,” IEEE Journal Solid-State Circuits, vol. 27, pp. 840-844, May 1992,
doi: 10.1109/4.133177.
[3] I. S. Abu-Khater, A. Bellaouar, and M. I. Elmasry, “Circuit techniques for CMOS low-power high-performance multipliers,” IEEE
Journal Solid-State Circuits, vol. 31, pp. 1535-1546, Oct 1996, doi: 10.1109/4.540066.
[4] R. Zimmermann and W. Fichtner, “Low-power logic styles: CMOS versus pass-transistor logic,” IEEE Journal Solid-State Circuits,
vol. 32 pp. 1079-1090, July 1997, doi: 10.1109/4.597298.
[5] R. Shalem, E. John, and L. K. John, “A novel low power energy recovery full adder cell,” in: Proceeding 9th IEEE Great Lakes
Symposium on VLSI, pp. 380-383, 1999, doi: 10.1109/GLSV.1999. 757461.
[6] H. T. Bui, Y. Wang, and Y. Jiang, “Design and analysis of low-power 10-transistor full adders using novel XOR-XNOR gates,”
IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Analog and Digital Signal Processing, vol. 49, pp. 25-30, Jan 2002, doi:
10.1109/82.996055.
[7] C. H. Chang, J. Gu, and M. Zhang, “A review of 0.18- μm full adder performances for tree structured arithmetic circuits,” IEEE
Transactions on Very Large Scale Integration (VLSI) Systems, vol. 13, pp. 686-695, Jun. 2005, doi: 10.1109/TVLSI.2005.848806.
[8] S. Goel, A. Kumar, and M. Bayoumi, “Design of robust, energy-efficient full adders for deep-submicrometer design using hybrid-
CMOS logic style,” IEEE Transactions on Very Large Scale Integration (VLSI) Systems, vol. 14, pp. 1309-1321, Dec. 2006, doi:
10.1109/TVLSI.2006.887807.
[9] J. F. Lin, Y.-T. Hwang, M.-H. Sheu, and C. C. Ho, “A novel high speed and energy efficient 10-transistor full adder design,” IEEE
Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 54, pp. 1050-1059, May 2007, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2007.895509.
[10] M. Aguirre-Hernandez and M. Linares-Aranda, “CMOS full-adders for energy-efficient arithmetic applications,” IEEE
Transactions on Very Large Scale Integration (VLSI) Systems, vol. 19, pp. 718-721, April 2011, doi: 10.1109/TVLSI.2009.2038166.
[11] P. Bhattacharyya, B. Kundu, S. Ghosh, V. Kumar, and A. Dandapat, “Performance analysis of a low-power high-speed hybrid 1-
bit full adder circuit,” IEEE Transactions on Very Large Scale Integration (VLSI) Systems, vol. 23, no. 01–20, Sep. 2015, doi:
10.1109/TVLSI.2014. 2357057.
[12] Y. S. Mehrabani and M. Eshghi, “Noise and process variation tolerant, low-power, high-speed, and low-energy full adders in
CNFET technology,” IEEE Transactions on Very Large Scale Integration (VLSI) Systems, vol. pp. 3268-3281, Nov 2016, doi:
10.1109/TVLSI.2016. 2540071.
[13] J. K. Saini, A. Srinivasulu, and B. P. Singh, “A new low-power full-adder cell for low voltage using CNTFETs,” in: Proceeding of
IEEE International Conference on Electronics, Computers and Artificial Intelligence (IEEE ECAI 2017), Targoviste, Romania, vol.
29, pp. 1-6, June 2017, doi: 10.1109/ECAI.2017.8166425.
[14] M. Maleknejad, S. Mohammadi, K. Navi, H. R. Naji, and M. Hosseinzadeh, “A CNFET-based hybrid multi-threshold 1-bit full
adder design for energy efficient low power applications,” International Journal of Electronics, pp 1753-1768, June 2018, doi:
10.1080/00207217.2018.1477205.
[15] M. M. Shulaker et al., “Carbon nanotube computer,” Nature, vol. 501, no. 7468, pp. 526-530, Sep 2013, doi: 10.1038/nature12502.
[16] N. Patil et al., “Scalable carbon nanotube computational and storage circuits immune to metallic and mis-positioned carbon
nanotubes,” IEEE Transactions on Nanotechnology, vol. 10, pp. 744-750, 2011, doi: 10.1109/TNANO.2010.2076323.
[17] M. A. Kabir et al., “Performance analysis of CNTFET and MOSFET focusing channel length, carrier mobility and ballistic
conduction in high speed switching,” International Journal of Advances in Materials Science and Engineering (IJAMSE), vol. 3,
Oct. 2014, doi: 10.14810/ijamse.2014.3401.
[18] H. Dai, A. Javey, E. Pop, D. Mann, and Y. Lu, “Electrical transport properties and field effect transistors of carbon nanotubes,”
Nano, vol. 01, pp. 1-13, 2006, doi: 10.1142/S1793292006000070.
[19] T. Ravi and V. Kannan, “Modelling and performance analysis of ballistic carbon nano tube field effect transistor (CNTFET),” in
Recent Advances in Space Technology Services and Climate Change, pp. 285, Nov 2010, doi: 10.1109/RSTSCC.2010.5712861.
[20] M. D. Bishop et al., “Fabrication of carbon nanotubefield effect transistors in commercial silicon manufacturing facilities,” Nature
Electronics, vol. 3, no. 8, pp. 492, Aug 2020, doi: 10.1038/s41928-020-0419-7.
[21] R. Saito, G. Dresselhaus, and M. S. Dresselhaus, “Physical properties of carbon nanotubes, imperial college press, London,”
pp. 272, July 1998, doi: 10.1142/p080.